
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 4 September 2017 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Golden Spice Hearing (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Councillors Gehring, Pippas and  
Smart  

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 



 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
5. Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, 

the Sub-
[...]
ditionally the 

statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003. The relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy are: 
 

- Objectives, section 2 

- Fundamental principles, section 4 

- Cumulative impact, section 5 

- Licensing Hours, section 6 

- Licence Conditions, section 8 
 

 

 

 Page 8



Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 
 

 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
 

4.1   The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 17 

of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also 

advertised  on  the  premises  and  in  a  local  newspaper  circulating 

within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 

Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or 

business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities) 

may make a representation in respect of the application. 
 

4.2  Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures 

set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made 

under the Act. 
 

5. OPTIONS 
 

5.1   Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant 

and the   interested   party   and   also   Cambridge   City   Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must 

be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing 

objectives, namely: 
 

(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2   Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 

may resolve: 
 

(a)  to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and 

those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified 

to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing 
[...]
dule in place  
*All staff to be given training every 6 months 
*All staff who serve alcohol will be 18 years and over and staff  and designated premises supervisor details will be available 
on the premises 
*no inappropriate discounts e.g heavily discounted lagers

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

*alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will only be with a main meal 
*off sales will be restricted to; one bottle of wine or four bottles of lager or beer per main meal ordered 
* off sales of lager and beer will be restricted to an ABV of 5.5% or below (excluding specialist branded premium products) 
* off sales of wine will be restricted to an ABV of 15% or below 
*no sales of spirits 
*digital CCTV with appropriate recording equipment operated and maintained throughout the premises internally to cover 
all public areas 

c) Public safety

* all fire equipment to be checked and maintained 
* fire escape routes are marked and emergency lighting provided 
*digital CCTV recording at all times 
* no alcohol to be consumed on the premises

d) The prevention of public nuisance

* noise reduction measures 
*patrons requested to respect the needs of the local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly 
*all litter in the immediate area to be cleared  
*digital CCTV recording at all times 

e) The protection of children from harm

* challenge 25 scheme - strictly no ID/no sale 
*any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal licence holder must ask for a photo ID 
proof of age where they have reason to suspect that the individual may be under 18 years of age 
*when alcohol is being delivered, if no ID is supplied then there will be no sale of alcohol. The alcohol will be returned and a 
refund given to customer.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 4 September 2017 
 10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gehring, Pippas and Smart 
 
 

 Officers  
Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Trish Kaye 
Legal Advisor: Richard Ricks  
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
 

 Present for the Applicant  
Applicant: Mr Anwar Hussain 
Applicant’s Colleague: Mr Spencer Fowler 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/15/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Pippas was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

17/16/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/17/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  

17/18/Lic Golden Spice Hearing 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the application. 
 
Applicant 
 
Mr Hussain made the following points: 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Golden Spice was a family run business operating from this site since 

2003. It valued strong community relations and made effort to employ 

people from the surrounding area. 

ii. The business had recently won a number of awards for its produce. This 

application to supply alcohol was in response to an increasing demand 

from customers.  

iii. Responding to the written objection relating to a supposition of gangs 

potentially congregating around the premises, he confirmed that he was 

unaware of any such behaviour with no reported incidents.  

iv. Affirmed that the application had been thoroughly considered. Before 

making it the police and licencing officers had been consulted to outline 

the licencing conditions. 

v. Outlined that alcohol could not be purchased on its own, a main meal 

needed to be purchased in order for alcohol to be supplied. 

vi. Stated that the fridge containing the alcohol was not in public view and 

alcohol was not permitted to be consumed on the premises. 

vii. Confirmed that all staff would be fully trained on the Challenge 25 

protocol and no alcohol would be supplied without identification being 

checked first. Only the applicant and a senior colleague Mr Fowler would 

be physically dispensing the alcohol. 

 
 
Member Questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Licensing Officer confirmed: 

i. If Members were minded to grant the license it would take effect from 4 
September 2017. 

ii. Clarified that in granting a license to the applicant, other members of 
staff would also be able to dispense alcohol from the premises; separate 
licenses were not legally required for each member of staff. 

iii. If any of the conditions set out in the license were breached the license 
could be reviewed. 

iv. The forecourt was not currently included on the plan outlining the 
premises and therefore could not be considered as the part of the 
property in relation to the license and the consumption of alcohol. 
Members could add a condition and specify that the forecourt be 
included in the plan if they were minded to do so. 

 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 4 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Applicant 
 
In response to Member’s questions Mr Hussain made the following points: 

i. When orders for alcohol were made over the phone the customer would 

be informed that identification would need to be shown to the delivery 

driver. If it could not be provided the alcohol would not be supplied and 

the customer would be refunded. 

ii. A maximum of four bottles of beer could be purchased per meal. 

iii. Confirmed that third party delivery drivers would never be used. All 

delivery drivers were employed directly and received trading standards 

approved training which would be refreshed every 6 months.  

iv. CCTV operated outside the premises. If customers appeared drunk 

when attempting to purchase alcohol they could be refused. If people 

began to congregate outside they would be respectfully asked to move 

on.   

 
 
Members withdrew at 10:55am and returned at 11:55 am. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the licence including all conditions of 
Appendix B save for the requirement to sell only a higher class of wine will be 
available. The sub-Committee felt that this condition was too vague to be 
practical. 
 
The Sub Committees reasons for reaching the decision are as follows: 

1. Long term responsible business 
2. Acceptance of all conditions 
3. Prior consultation with council 
4. Satisfied that the licence objectives will be advanced. 
5. Satisfied that conditions would take care of concerns expressed. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 

CHAIR 


